
 

 

 
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 
 

Almondsbury – M5 Junction 16 / A38 Approach 
Approach and Roundabout Widening 

 
The public consultation is now complete.  The Council has reviewed all comments received and 
gives the following feedback. 
 
Scheme Background 
South Gloucestershire Council has secured funding from the Department for Transport (DfT) 
Local Pinch Point Fund to construct improvements to the local road network at M5 Junction 16. 
 
The Local Pinch Point Fund was created by the government as part of the 2012 Autumn 
Statement to provide funding to remove bottlenecks on the local highway network which are 
preventing growth and the provision of much-needed new housing and employment. This 
funding is only available until March 2015. 
 
Purpose of Scheme 
The purpose of the scheme is to deliver capacity improvements that will ensure the level of 
congestion is not significantly exacerbated by future development, notably the Cribbs Patchway 
New Neighbourhood (CPNN). 
 
The Proposed Scheme 

• Widening the A38 approach to provide a fourth approach lane 

• Widening the Almondsbury side of the roundabout to provide a fourth circulating lane 

• Realignment of the cycle/footway next to the carriageway 

• Improvements to the highway drainage 

• Highway resurfacing 

• Upgrade of street lighting to LED type to reduce energy consumption (locally funded) 
 
What are the results of the Consultation? 
 
During the consultation period a total of eleven (11) responses were received: 
 

• One response was in support of the scheme 

• Five responses objected to the scheme 

• Five responses were general comments 
 
The comments received and the Council’s response to each is summarised below: 
 
Comments: What other works are proposed at the junction? 
 
Response The Highways Agency are promoting an improvement scheme to the motorway 

northbound off slip to improve it’s capacity. The slip road will be widened to three 
lanes. This work includes the upgrade of the traffic signals at the end of the slip 
road to include a controlled pedestrian/ cycle crossing. This scheme is due to be 
complete by spring 2015.  

 
 
 
 



 

 

Comments: Please add controlled crossings across all the slip roads for pedestrians and 
cyclists. 

 
Response: Unfortunately this is not possible as part of the current scheme, however the 

Highways Agency scheme includes the provision of new controlled crossing for 
the northbound off slip. 

 
The Local Pinch Point Fund allocation was awarded to South Gloucestershire 
Council for a specific highway capacity improvement at this location, which must 
be delivered by March 2015. Provision of controlled crossings on the motorway 
slip roads would have to be jointly delivered with the Highways Agency (the traffic 
signals at this location are owned and maintained by the Highways Agency). The 
Highways Agency’s technical requirements would need to be met and statutory 
procedures would have to be followed, both of which are not possible within the 
time constraints of the Local Pinch Point Fund. In addition, the cost of the 
additional construction works would exceed the allocated budget. 
 

Comments  Please add advanced stop lines to the junction for cyclists using the carriageway. 
 
Response We have carefully considered is suggestion. An advanced cycle stop line would 

require a feeder cycle lane so cyclists would not be vulnerable to left turning 
traffic as they manoeuvre between stationary vehicles. There is insufficient width 
to provide the required traffic lanes approaching the junction and a feeder cycle 
lane. 

 
Comments: Can the motorway northbound on slip be widened to be two lane over a longer 

length to accommodate the increased number of lanes at the junction? 
 
Response: Unfortunately this is not possible, when the Highways Agency managed 

motorways scheme was implemented the two lane section on the slip road was 
reduced in length for safety reasons on the motorway. 

 
Comments: The scheme does not follow Council policy, government guidance nor does it 

meet the aims given in the statement of reasons. 
 
Response: The scheme conforms to the following policies: 
 
Government guidance, and national planning and transport policy, seeks to promote sustainable 
economic growth, including the delivery of new housing and employment sites.  By facilitating 
the delivery of the Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood and employment opportunities within 
the designated Filton Enterprise Area, which includes the adjacent Rolls-Royce East Works site 
and the former Filton Airfield, this scheme will support sustainable economic growth within 
South Gloucestershire. 
 
Core Strategy Policies 
These proposals conform to the following policies within the South Gloucestershire Core 
Strategy:  

• CS1 – High Quality Design 

• CS5 – Location of Development 

• CS7 – Strategic Transport Infrastructure 

• CS25 – Communities in the North Fringe 

• CS26 – Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood. 
 



 

 

JLTP3 
 
The Council’s transport strategy is set out in the Joint Local Transport Plan for 2011-26, which 
covers the wider West of England area.  The JLTP3 transport goals are: 

• To reduce carbon emissions 

• To support economic growth 

• To promote accessibility 

• To contribute to better safety, security and health 

• To improve quality of life and a healthy natural environment. 
 
The scheme forms one element of the CPNN transport package which is intended to achieve 
these transport goals by supporting sustainable growth within the CPNN and Filton Enterprise 
Area. 
 
Comments Please provide more dropped kerbs to assist cyclists accessing the off 

carriageway cycle facilities. 
 
Comments Additional dropped kerbs will be provided on the A38 southbound approach. 
 
Comments A number of comments were received requesting area wide improvements to the 

cycle facilities: Please re-design the scheme to include on-carriageway cycle 
lanes; Please re-design the scheme to include minimum 3m shared use cycled 
paths and delay scheme implementation until the motorway on-slip roads have 
signal controlled crossings; Please provide a new segregated cycle only route 
adjacent to the northbound A38 carriageway along with segregation of existing 
shared use sections at the junction 

 
Response: These requests fall outside of the scope and available budget of the current 

scheme, however SGC intend to review the cycle and pedestrian provisions on 
the A38 corridor in the vicinity of the site and these suggestions can be 
considered as part of that separate study. 

 
Comments: Please confirm it will be possible to revise the scheme in light of any consultation 

comments received. 
 
Response: Where possible within the scheme timescales and allocated budget measures 

have been added to the scheme proposals. 
 
Comments: The scheme does not adequately address the needs of cyclists, will not increase 

their safety, encourage cycling or ease congestion 
 
Response The traffic capacity of the M5 northbound on slip will not be changed and where 

the existing segregated cycle footway is affected it is being realigned. Major 
improvements to the cycle facilities are outside of the scope of the current 
scheme but will be reviewed as part of future studies. 

 
Where possible, measures suggested during the consultation will be incorporated 
into the scheme. These comprise more dropped kerbs to provide access to the 
existing southbound off carriageway facility. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
What happens now? 
 
Construction of the scheme will commence mid-October 2014 to enable the scheme to be 
completed before the end of March 2015. 
 
Thank you for taking the time to participate in the formal consultation. It is hoped this statement 
helps to address the main points raised. 


